DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION A SENATE RESOLUTION congratulating the Argos High School boys soccer team on winning the 2019 Indiana High School Athletic Association ("IHSAA") Class A state championship title. DONATO _____, read first time and referred to Committee on



2020 RR 3514/DI AZ

RR 3514/DI AZ

Second Regular Session 121st General Assembly (2020)

SENATE RESOLUTION ____

MADAM PRESIDENT:

I offer the following resolution and move its adoption:

1	A SENATE RESOLUTION congratulating the Argos High
2	School boys soccer team on winning the 2019 Indiana High
3	School Athletic Association ("IHSAA") Class A state
4	championship title.
5	Whereas, The Argos High School boys soccer team
6	defeated Indianapolis Lutheran 2-1 to earn the 2019 IHSAA
7	Class A state championship;
8	Whereas, To get to the state title match, the Dragons
9	defeated Culver Community, Winamac, and Caston to win the
10	sectional championship, Andrean and Bethany Christian to win
11	the regional championship, and Lakewood Park Christian to
12	win the semi-state championship;
13	Whereas, A relentless Argos offense kept Lutheran on
14	defense most of the game as the Dragons outshot the opposition
15	21-3;
16	Whereas, In the 22nd minute, Chino Roque bulled his way
17	through the Lutheran defense to score the first goal of the
18	match;

2020



1	Whereas, Though Lutheran responded with a goal in the
2	26th minute, Argos allowed only one more shot the rest of the
3	game as the team's offensive strategy proved daunting;
4	Whereas, Argos scored the go-ahead goal in the 57th
5	minute when Chino Roque headed in a corner kick from Pablo
6	Mata to seal the team's championship performance;
7	Whereas, Following the championship match, Argos senior
8	Caleb Ellis was named the C. Eugene Cato Mental Attitude
9	Award winner for Class A boys soccer; and
10	Whereas, Led by Head Coach Todd VanDerWeele, the team
11	finished the year with an 18-4 record and won the first state
12	championship title in Argos High School history: Therefore,
13	Be it resolved by the Senate of the
14	General Assembly of the State of Indiana:
15	SECTION 1. That the Indiana Senate congratulates the
16	Argos High School boys soccer team on winning the 2019
17	IHSAA Class A state championship title.
18	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed
19	to transmit copies of this Resolution to each member of the
20	2019 Argos High School boys soccer team.

